Budget & Finance Committee
Preliminary Questions to Metropolitan Government Departments
1. What is the amount of the proposed funding decrease from the previous fiscal year?
Response:

Longevity funds in the amount of $42,000, and Travel funds in the amount of
$12,000 were removed from our budget. The total decrease, not including

savings target, is $54,000.

24 Criminal Court Clerk - At a Glance

Budget Changes and Impact Highlights
Recommendation Impact
Non-allocated Financial Transactions

Longevity GSD $(42,000) Elimination of longevity pay, with minimal impact
on performance

Out of Town Travel GSD (12,000) Elimination of out of town travel, with limited
impact on performance

General Services District Total $(54,000)

TOTAL $(54,000)

2. Please provide a statement regarding the impact the proposed reductions will have on
your department’s operations. Specifically, please be sure to address the following
questions:

a. What services currently provided by your department do you anticipate will be
reduced/eliminated?
Response:
Elimination - No services can be eliminated. Criminal Court Clerk
services are essential as long as courts are in session, and as long as
the Metro jail is accepting/releasing inmates. While experiencing a
19.4% reduction in staff since 2002, and as Nashville and MNPD
continue to grow, CCC has managed staffing shortages by allowing
employees to earn compensatory hours. In 2019, employees in the
Criminal Court Clerk’s Warrant and Bond Office accrued 538
compensatory hours. At this time, employees are willing to use
compensatory time as time off and not pay. The peril in having to
cover shifts with employee volunteers who want compensatory time
off is: 1) Employees may stop volunteering to cover shifts for
compensatory time, especially in a time of pandemic and threat to
personal health; 2) An office or department may suddenly have to
pay overtime it had not budgeted for to cover shifts; and 3) If an
employee retires or resigns, the compensatory hours must be paid
out, and the budget may not allow for such payments.



Reduction — Excess funds from longevity were used during FY19-20
to help cover CCC's target savings. In the past two fiscal years, CCC
did not distribute all of the added Open Range (OR) funds to assist
in covering an expected savings target. In the absence of an OR
addition this year, and with all of the longevity funds being
removed, CCC will have to find new ways to reduce our budget.
Reductions will include reducing line items in our expense budget.
CCC'’s expense budget is less than $298,000 to cover 87 fulltime
FTEs. In addition, CCC must expense funds to cover forms, paper,
and miscellaneous supplies used in eleven (11) General Sessions
courts and six (6) State Trial courts by In-Court Clerks.

If any additional cuts were made to CCC’s budget for FY20-21, CCC
would be forced to layoff or furlough employees in order to meet the
demands of budget cuts. As stated, CCC has reduced its staff 19.4%
since 2002.

What impact will such reduction or elimination have on the residents and
businesses of Davidson County?

Response: Weekend community expungement events could be
reduced, or cease, if the number of FTEs is reduced; Longer
lines would form at the public customer information counters
causing delays for citizens; The wait time for citizens would
increase when calling for customer assistance or making
payments via phone; and Excessive compensatory time will
continue to accrue in order to cover shifts.

How many department employees do you anticipate will be impacted by the
reduction in funding?

Response: If no additional cuts are enacted outside the proposed FY20-
21 reduction of $54,000, the Criminal Court Clerk will not be forced to
layoff or furlough employees.

3. Regarding the number of FTE employees in your department:

a.

b.

C.

How many budgeted employees do you have for the current fiscal year?
Response: 87

How many unfilled FTE employees does your department currently have?
Response: 0 (All FTEs are currently filled)

How many FTE positions are included in the Mayor’s proposed budget?
Response: 87

4. Regarding your department’s “departmental savings”:

a.

b.

What is the amount of your department’s ‘targeted savings’ for FY2020?
Response: $161,800 (not including the additional $54,000)

What was your department’s budget for FY2020 after the targeted savings?
Response: $6,453,200

(Prior to the imposed FY19-20 savings target, CCC’'s FY19-20 budget
was $6,615,000. On July 11, 2019, after Open Range funds had been
distributed to employees, Finance advised CCC of an imposed $161,800
savings target. CCC’s FY19-20 final total budget is $6,453,200 with the
target savings removed.)



c. How does that compare with the Mayor’s proposed FY2021 budget?
Response: The savings target is now a permanent cut of $161,800
moving forward. Outside the savings target, FTE count remained the
same and an additional $54,000 in funds was cut in the line items of
longevity and travel.

5. Regarding any previous audits in which your department has participated:

a. What operations or expenditures have been audited within the last three years?
Five years? Ten years?
Response: In 2011 Metro conducted an internal audit as there was a
change in elected officials. In 2016, the Department of Finance audited
credit card purchases.

b. Has any capital spending been audited during the last five years? Ten years?
Response: No

c. Are there any prior audit recommendations still shown as pending/outstanding? If
so, please identify these recommendations and provide a response regarding your
department’s plan to address the recommendation(s). Response: No
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